## **RESOLUTION #2019-\_\_\_\_** Designate Town Space for Tompkins County Sheriff Dept. Satellite

**WHEREAS,** a proposal has been made to utilize areas in the Enfield Town Hall garage, one bay, the back office, and garage bathroom for a Tompkins County Sheriff substation, and;

**WHEREAS,** the Enfield Town Board agrees this will be beneficial to our Town, and is committed to making Enfield a safe place for all residents, and

**WHEREAS,** the Enfield Town Board has determined the benefits of the Tompkins County Sheriff's Department presence in our community outweigh the cost of improvements, therefore be it

**RESOLVED**, the Enfield Town Board designates the use of the first bay of the Town Hall garage, the office formerly used by the Enfield Town Historian, and the bathroom located in the garage for the purpose of a Tompkins County Sheriff's Department Substation location in the Town of Enfield, further

**RESOLVED**, that a community clean-up of the space may be undertaken at a time to be determined, and further

**RESOLVED,** the Enfield Town Board authorizes the Supervisor to commence implementing needed improvements to the site not to exceed \$6,000.00, and further

**RESOLVED**, the Town Board will request a one-half cost share from the Tompkins County Legislature for energy-efficient heating/cooling equipment and installation.

**RESOLVED,** the Enfield Town Board authorizes the Supervisor to work with the Historian to relocate storage and office space to accommodate those important needs.